## Ld.Registrar (Judicial)(Budget)

May kindly see the online requisition dated 13.05.2023 of Smt. Sapna Tripathi-I, Additional District & Sessions Judge, Hardoi requesting for inclusion of LL.M. qualification in her service records vide Case Id No. 30992023. In view of the above, Smt. Sapna Tripathi-I, has furnished her duly attested scanned copies of LL.M. Mark-sheets of two years and of the Degree Qualification, as supporting documents for the same.

In connection with the above, it is submitted that Smt. Sapna Tripathi-I, joined the U.P. Judicial Service on 20.12.2003, initially as Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Mirzapur. Further, it is relevant to mention here that Smt. Sapna Tripathi-I, pursued her two-year LL.M. degree course from Kurukshetra University, Kurukshetra, Haryana in the year 2020-2022, after joining the judicial service with prior approval of this court, the copy of approval letter so obtained has been furnished by attachment dated 13.05.2023.

In addition to the above, as evident from submitted attested copy of LL.M mark-sheets and of the Degree Qualification, Smt. Sapna Tripathi-I, aforesaid has completed her two-year LL.M. degree course in the year 2022 and was subsequently awarded Degree from Kurukshetra University, Kurukshetra, Haryana on 31.03.2023, thus, the said qualification may be included in her service records, as prayed for

Several objections dated 17.05.2023 & 15.06.2023 were raised by this office to furnish the attested copies of the degree qualification and the same were provided by attachment dated 16.06.2023. Further, an objection dated 11.07.2023 was raised by this office to clarify the recognition of the Kurukshetra University, Kurukshetra, Haryana & approval of the LL.M. course through open & distance learning mode by University Grant Commission for the relevant years by furnishing the supporting papers thereof. In reply, she has furnished the letter of recognition referring to the letter of the Director of Kurukshetrar University dated 13.08.2018 by attachment dated 12.07.2023 which states as under:

"it is for information of all concerned that consequent to getting the status of A from NAAC vide letter No.F.91-3/2018(SU-I/II) dataed 20th April, 2018 and in terms of recognition of courses of Directorate of Distance Education by UGC vide letter No. 122-1/2017(DEB-IV) dated 25 June, 2018 (copy enclosed) all the courses of Directorate of Distance Education, Kurukshetra University, Kurukshetra (list on Directorate of Distance Education website i.e. www.ddekuk.ac.in) stands recognised w.e.f. 2018-19 to 2022-2023 (upto October 29,2022)."

Further, in support of approval of the course, she has furrnished the letter of approval referring to the letter of the Secretary of University Grant Commission dated 18.10.2018 by attachment dated 12.07.2023 which reads as:

"As per Clause 4.10 of UGC (Categorisation of Universities (only) for Grant of Graded Autonomy) Regulations, 2018 "Universities may offer courses in the ODL mode without approval of the Commission, provided it satisfies all the conditions laid down under UGC (ODL) Regulation, 2017 and amendments from time to time".

Instead of the above, she has submitted director's & Vice chancellor's message by attachment dated 12.07.2023.

further, It is submitted that the Government of U.P. is the appointing authority of Judicial Officers, therefore, the qualification of LL.M. Degree may be included in the service records of Smt. Sapna Tripathi-I, aforesaid with the permission of Government of U.P., Lucknow. Hence, it seems proper to send the aforesaid online requisition dated 13.05.2023 of Smt. Sapna Tripathi-I, Additional District & Sessions Judge, Hardoi to the Government of U.P. in order to obtain necessary orders.

If approved, the matter may kindly be placed before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Saurabh Shyam Shamshery, Administrative Judge, Hardoi, for His Lordship's kind perusal and order to the effect that a copy of her online requisition along with the copy of mark-sheets and of the Degree qualification of LL.M. as well as the attested copy of form of U. P. Nyayik Sewa of Smt. Sapna Tripathi-I, Additional District & Sessions Judge, Hardoi may be sent to the Joint Secretary, Appointment Section-4, Government of U.P. Lucknow, for obtaining necessary order of the government of U.P. in the instant matter.

Vinod Kumar Tripathi Section Officer Arvind Kumar Srivastava Deputy Registrar Admin A-1

## Hon'ble Mr. Justice Saurabh Shyam Shamshery, <u>Administrative Judge, Hardoi</u>

Submitted for kind perusal & orders?
Registrar(Judicial)(Budget)

